
============================================ 
HOA AGENDA FOR  5/14/19 MEADOWBROOK HOA BOARD MEETING, 8:00 PM start 
 
 

1. Visiting HOA member comments  

2. Assignment of HOA Roles: 

o President 

o Vice President 

o Secretary 

o Treasurer 

3. Lead on key duties 
o Pool approval of timesheets, coordination of pool supervisors, pool attendants 

o Pool chemical backup to Brad Richardson 

o Website 

o NCP Tech (cameras, thermostats) 

o Construction coordination 

o Liaison/Lead for new Architectural Committee reboot 

o Liaison with landscape committee 

o Lead on HOA Rules/Covenant questions 

4. Approval of minutes.  

o    4/15/2019 HOA Board Meeting –  

5. Board Actions Between April 2019 and May 2019 meetings 

o Annual Meeting May 1, 2019 (Minutes attached in separate document) 
o Approval/signed contract for Badger Pools (attached) 

6. Financial items 
o  Approval of April check detail (sent by Don on May 1, attached)  

o  Other discussions 

7. Old Business 

o Pool 

1. Verify pool attendant employment recommendations/notifications 

2. Pool supervisor approval 

3. Approve Pool Rules 2019 

4. Approve Pool hours 

5. Update on pool Preparation 

6. Popsicle Sale discussions 

o Updates on gate/fob Security Board – Scott  

o Mailboxes  

o Broken entry sign on Pebblebrook 

o Pond Brush Cleanup Status 



 

8. New Business 

o Martin Construction 

o Technology Improvements to NCP – Replacing TDS Wifi, Adding SmartThings hub 

o  Letter to Parkview Owners Re: Sod Covenant (follow-up on request by Kathy) 

o Architectural Review Appointments (Pat O’Connor stepping down at end of May 30, 2019 or 
upon appointment of committee) 

o Discussions of appropriate use of NCP and associated penalties  

o Hills Wiring proposal – wall pack quote ($1,190 attached) 

o Second aerator head in middle pond 

o Other business 

9. Next Meeting –  

10. Adjourn  



Apr 30, 19 Apr 30, 18 $ Change % Change

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
CD Reserve -0100 25,561.79 0.00 25,561.79 100.0%
CD Reserve -0101 0.00 25,355.49 -25,355.49 -100.0%
CD Reserve -0102 0.00 25,380.88 -25,380.88 -100.0%
CD Reserve -0103 51,655.27 50,968.04 687.23 1.4%
CD Reserve -0104 25,561.12 0.00 25,561.12 100.0%
Checking - Summit CU 39,673.15 33,803.33 5,869.82 17.4%
Money Market Plus - Summit CU 38,816.89 36,754.54 2,062.35 5.6%
Money Market Reserve- Summit CU 58,138.96 52,224.94 5,914.02 11.3%
PayPal Checking Summit CU 1,870.62 559.03 1,311.59 234.6%
PayPal Direct Deposits 92.39 0.00 92.39 100.0%
Savings - Summit CU 5.00 5.00 0.00 0.0%
Savings - Summit CU (MM) 5.00 5.00 0.00 0.0%

Total Checking/Savings 241,380.19 225,056.25 16,323.94 7.3%

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable 41,220.00 40,165.00 1,055.00 2.6%

Total Accounts Receivable 41,220.00 40,165.00 1,055.00 2.6%

Other Current Assets
Reserve for Bad Debt -675.00 -675.00 0.00 0.0%
Undeposited Funds 180.00 0.00 180.00 100.0%

Total Other Current Assets -495.00 -675.00 180.00 26.7%

Total Current Assets 282,105.19 264,546.25 17,558.94 6.6%

Fixed Assets
Accum Depreciation-Main Entranc -1,422.90 0.00 -1,422.90 -100.0%
Accum Depreciation-Security Sys -14,004.99 -13,109.31 -895.68 -6.8%
Accum Depreciation - Pool Heatr -5,298.28 -2,533.96 -2,764.32 -109.1%
Main Entrance Landscape 34,149.00 23,449.00 10,700.00 45.6%
Pool 19,350.00 19,350.00 0.00 0.0%
Security System 17,587.79 15,348.55 2,239.24 14.6%

Total Fixed Assets 50,360.62 42,504.28 7,856.34 18.5%

TOTAL ASSETS 332,465.81 307,050.53 25,415.28 8.3%

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

Payroll Taxes Pay - Fed/FICA/UC 84.01 45.55 38.46 84.4%
Payroll Taxes Payable-State WH 23.34 3.29 20.05 609.4%
Unearned Revenue 82,050.90 74,360.00 7,690.90 10.3%

Total Other Current Liabilities 82,158.25 74,408.84 7,749.41 10.4%

Total Current Liabilities 82,158.25 74,408.84 7,749.41 10.4%

Long Term Liabilities
FOB Deposits 3,260.00 3,140.00 120.00 3.8%

Total Long Term Liabilities 3,260.00 3,140.00 120.00 3.8%

Total Liabilities 85,418.25 77,548.84 7,869.41 10.2%

Equity
Opening Bal Equity 19,614.98 19,614.98 0.00 0.0%
Retained Earnings 208,074.73 191,547.09 16,527.64 8.6%
Net Income 19,357.85 18,339.62 1,018.23 5.6%

Total Equity 247,047.56 229,501.69 17,545.87 7.7%

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 332,465.81 307,050.53 25,415.28 8.3%

11:56 AM MeadowBrook at Pleasant Valley Homeowners Association, Inc.
05/01/19 Balance Sheet Prev Year Comparison
Accrual Basis As of April 30, 2019
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance

Beginning Balance 22,893.50
Cleared Transactions

Checks and Payments - 18 items
Check 03/31/2019 2587 Mary Dahmen X -360.00 -360.00
Check 04/02/2019 610 Judy Burkle X -390.42 -750.42
Check 04/08/2019 auto MG&E X -189.34 -939.76
Check 04/13/2019 AUTO West Bend Mutual I... X -499.33 -1,439.09
Check 04/15/2019 2590 Scott Nachazel X -251.87 -1,690.96
Check 04/15/2019 2589 Statz, Toni  6C X -180.00 -1,870.96
Check 04/15/2019 2588 Luke Walsh X -88.74 -1,959.70
Check 04/15/2019 auto US Treasury X -52.34 -2,012.04
Check 04/15/2019 2591 Greg Gordon X -20.00 -2,032.04
Check 04/18/2019 2593 Clemens  68 X -180.00 -2,212.04
Check 04/26/2019 auto TDS X -85.78 -2,297.82
Check 04/28/2019 auto Waunakee Utilities X -211.11 -2,508.93
Check 04/28/2019 auto Waunakee Utilities X -19.53 -2,528.46
Check 04/28/2019 auto Waunakee Utilities X -11.74 -2,540.20
Check 04/28/2019 auto Waunakee Utilities X -8.13 -2,548.33
Transfer 04/28/2019 X -8.00 -2,556.33
Check 04/30/2019 auto US Treasury X -8.57 -2,564.90
Check 04/30/2019 auto Wisconsin Dept of R... X -1.71 -2,566.61

Total Checks and Payments -2,566.61 -2,566.61

Deposits and Credits - 4 items
Deposit 04/18/2019 X 1,080.00 1,080.00
Deposit 04/18/2019 X 1,670.00 2,750.00
Deposit 04/29/2019 X 730.90 3,480.90
Deposit 04/30/2019 X 19,980.00 23,460.90

Total Deposits and Credits 23,460.90 23,460.90

Total Cleared Transactions 20,894.29 20,894.29

Cleared Balance 20,894.29 43,787.79

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 7 items

Check 03/01/2019 2581 Daryll Lund -20.00 -20.00
Check 04/17/2019 2592 Don Griffin -50.00 -70.00
Check 04/18/2019 2594 Pickard    39 -20.00 -90.00
Check 04/29/2019 2598 Casey L. Ryan -2,150.00 -2,240.00
Check 04/29/2019 2597 Badger Swimpools -1,297.77 -3,537.77
Check 04/29/2019 2596 Bruce Company -539.00 -4,076.77
Check 04/29/2019 2595 Erin Lezotte -37.87 -4,114.64

Total Checks and Payments -4,114.64 -4,114.64

Total Uncleared Transactions -4,114.64 -4,114.64

Register Balance as of 04/30/2019 16,779.65 39,673.15

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 2 items

Check 05/07/2019 auto MG&E -109.04 -109.04
Check 05/15/2019 auto US Treasury -65.40 -174.44

Total Checks and Payments -174.44 -174.44

Total New Transactions -174.44 -174.44

Ending Balance 16,605.21 39,498.71

8:21 AM MeadowBrook at Pleasant Valley Homeowners Association, Inc.
05/01/19 Reconciliation Detail

Checking - Summit CU, Period Ending 04/30/2019
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Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount

Check 04/30/2019 PayPal Checking S...

Accounting & Office ... -24.10

TOTAL -24.10

Check auto 04/08/2019 MG&E Checking - Summit...

Gas Expense -189.34

TOTAL -189.34

Check auto 04/15/2019 US Treasury Checking - Summit...

Payroll Taxes Pay - ... -26.17
Payroll Taxes - Office -26.17

TOTAL -52.34

Check auto 04/26/2019 TDS Checking - Summit...

Telephone Local Ser... -12.92
DSL - Telephone Se... -72.86

TOTAL -85.78

Check auto 04/28/2019 Waunakee Utilities Checking - Summit...

Electric-Entry Sign &... -11.74

TOTAL -11.74

Check auto 04/28/2019 Waunakee Utilities Checking - Summit...

Electric-Entry Sign &... -8.13

TOTAL -8.13

Check auto 04/28/2019 Waunakee Utilities Checking - Summit...

Electric - WaterFalls... -19.53

TOTAL -19.53

Check auto 04/28/2019 Waunakee Utilities Checking - Summit...

Electric Expense -211.11

TOTAL -211.11

Check auto 04/30/2019 US Treasury Checking - Summit...

Payroll Taxes - Office -8.57

TOTAL -8.57

Check auto 04/30/2019 Wisconsin Dept of ... Checking - Summit...

Payroll Taxes - Office -1.71

1:43 PM MeadowBrook at Pleasant Valley Homeowners Association, Inc.
05/01/19 Check Detail

April 2019
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Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount

TOTAL -1.71

Check AUTO 04/13/2019 West Bend Mutual ... Checking - Summit...

Insurance Bldg & Po... -499.33

TOTAL -499.33

Check 610 04/02/2019 Judy Burkle Checking - Summit...

Payroll - Office -427.50
Payroll Taxes Payab... 4.38
Payroll Taxes - Office 32.70

TOTAL -390.42

Check 2588 04/15/2019 Luke Walsh Checking - Summit...

Accounting & Office ... -88.74

TOTAL -88.74

Check 2589 04/15/2019 Statz, Toni  6C Checking - Summit...

Statz, Toni  6C Accounts Receivable -180.00

TOTAL -180.00

Check 2590 04/15/2019 Scott Nachazel Checking - Summit...

Cleaning Supplies E... -251.87

TOTAL -251.87

Check 2591 04/15/2019 Greg Gordon Checking - Summit...

FOB Deposits -20.00

TOTAL -20.00

Check 2592 04/17/2019 Don Griffin Checking - Summit...

Rent Clubhouse -50.00

TOTAL -50.00

Check 2593 04/18/2019 Clemens  68 Checking - Summit...

Clemens  68 Accounts Receivable -180.00

TOTAL -180.00

Check 2594 04/18/2019 Pickard    39 Checking - Summit...

FOB Deposits -20.00

TOTAL -20.00

Check 2595 04/29/2019 Erin Lezotte Checking - Summit...

1:43 PM MeadowBrook at Pleasant Valley Homeowners Association, Inc.
05/01/19 Check Detail

April 2019
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Type Num Date Name Item Account Paid Amount

Cleaning Supplies E... -37.87

TOTAL -37.87

Check 2596 04/29/2019 Bruce Company Checking - Summit...

Waterfall & Ponds E... -539.00

TOTAL -539.00

Check 2597 04/29/2019 Badger Swimpools Checking - Summit...

Pool Maintenance & ... -1,297.77

TOTAL -1,297.77

Check 2598 04/29/2019 Casey L. Ryan Checking - Summit...

Landscaping Mainte... -2,150.00

TOTAL -2,150.00

1:43 PM MeadowBrook at Pleasant Valley Homeowners Association, Inc.
05/01/19 Check Detail

April 2019
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Original Amount
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Original Amount

37.87
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-539.00
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MeadowBrook at Pleasant Valley Homeowners Association, Inc.12:04 PM

Customer Balance Summary 05/01/2019

As of April 30, 2019

Apr 30, 19

Kijak Ropers  75 540.00

TOTAL 540.00

 Page 1 of 1



Trans # Type Date Num Name

16067 General Journal 04/15/2019 874 Pickard    39
Pickard    39

16190 General Journal 04/30/2019 875

16191 General Journal 04/30/2019 876

16192 General Journal 04/30/2019 877

16193 General Journal 04/30/2019 878

TOTAL

1:38 PM MeadowBrook at Pleasant Valley Homeowners Association, Inc.
05/01/19 Journal

April 2019
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Memo Account Debit Credit

Sale Pickard to Van Keulen Unearned Revenue 540.00
Sale Pickard to Van Keulen Accounts Receivable 540.00

540.00 540.00

Depr over 7 year useful life; purch'd 5/30/17 Depreciation Pool H... 230.36
Depr over 7 year useful life; purch'd 5/30/17 Accum Depreciation... 230.36

230.36 230.36

depr main entrance landscaping; 20-yr useful life Depreciation - Main ... 142.29
depr main entrance landscaping; 20-yr useful life Accum Depreciation... 142.29

142.29 142.29

Revenue recognition 1/12th Unearned Revenue 10,260.00
Revenue recognition 1/12th Association Dues 10,260.00

10,260.00 10,260.00

Depr security cameras 5 yr SL Depreciation Securit... 74.64
Depr security cameras 5 yr SL Accum Depreciation... 74.64

74.64 74.64

11,247.29 11,247.29

1:38 PM MeadowBrook at Pleasant Valley Homeowners Association, Inc.
05/01/19 Journal

April 2019
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Jan - Apr 19 Budget $ Over Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Association Dues 41,040.00 41,040.00 0.00
Concession Income 0.00 0.00 0.00
Interest Income 543.81 332.00 211.81
Rent Clubhouse 955.00 1,064.00 -109.00

Total Income 42,538.81 42,436.00 102.81

Gross Profit 42,538.81 42,436.00 102.81

Expense
Landscaping & Common Areas Exp

Boulevard Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00
Depreciation - Main Entrance 569.16 572.00 -2.84
Electric-Entry Sign & Pump 79.13 664.00 -584.87
Electric - WaterFalls Expense 78.12 664.00 -585.88
Landscaping Maintenance Svcs 2,150.00 0.00 2,150.00
Mowing & Trimming Services 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Expense - Lands Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00
Payroll - Landscaping 0.00 0.00 0.00
Snow Removal Expense 2,215.00 3,100.00 -885.00
Waterfall & Ponds Expense 539.00 0.00 539.00

Total Landscaping & Common Areas Exp 5,630.41 5,000.00 630.41

Neighborhood Ctr & Pools Exp
Cleaning Service Expense 1,080.00 1,100.00 -20.00
Cleaning Supplies Expense 289.74
Depreciation Pool Heaters 921.44 920.00 1.44
Depreciation Security System 298.56 300.00 -1.44
DSL - Telephone Service 298.17 175.00 123.17
Electric Expense 2,210.22 1,100.00 1,110.22
Gas Expense 843.47 850.00 -6.53
Maintenance (Bldg) Expense 0.00 1,000.00 -1,000.00
NC Furniture/Equip.Repr/Replac 63.25 332.00 -268.75
Other Expense NC&P 0.00 332.00 -332.00
PayPal Fees 33.16 40.00 -6.84
Payroll - Pool Staff 0.00 0.00 0.00
Payroll Taxes - Cleaning 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pool - Open & Close Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pool Chemicals Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pool License & permit Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pool Maintenance & Repairs 1,297.77 0.00 1,297.77
Pools Misc Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00
Rubbish Removal Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00
Security Expense 0.00 250.00 -250.00
TDS TV 66.96 491.00 -424.04
Telephone Local Service Expense 173.07 40.00 133.07

Total Neighborhood Ctr & Pools Exp 7,575.81 6,930.00 645.81

Other Expense
Accounting & Office Expense 353.10 400.00 -46.90
Income Tax Expense 253.00 230.00 23.00
Insurance Bldg & Pools 1,997.32 1,850.00 147.32
Legal & Professional Fees 585.00 600.00 -15.00
Postage 70.00 56.00 14.00
Real Estate Tax Expense 4,741.81 4,700.00 41.81

Total Other Expense 8,000.23 7,836.00 164.23

Payroll Expenses
Payroll - Office 1,855.54 1,520.00 335.54
Payroll Taxes - Office 118.97 132.00 -13.03
Workers Comp Ins 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Payroll Expenses 1,974.51 1,652.00 322.51

12:02 PM MeadowBrook at Pleasant Valley Homeowners Association, Inc.
05/01/19 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis January through April 2019
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Jan - Apr 19 Budget $ Over Budget

Total Expense 23,180.96 21,418.00 1,762.96

Net Ordinary Income 19,357.85 21,018.00 -1,660.15

Net Income 19,357.85 21,018.00 -1,660.15

12:02 PM MeadowBrook at Pleasant Valley Homeowners Association, Inc.
05/01/19 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis January through April 2019
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% of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Association Dues 100.0%
Concession Income 0.0%
Interest Income 163.8%
Rent Clubhouse 89.8%

Total Income 100.2%

Gross Profit 100.2%

Expense
Landscaping & Common Areas Exp

Boulevard Islands 0.0%
Depreciation - Main Entrance 99.5%
Electric-Entry Sign & Pump 11.9%
Electric - WaterFalls Expense 11.8%
Landscaping Maintenance Svcs 100.0%
Mowing & Trimming Services 0.0%
Other Expense - Lands Expense 0.0%
Payroll - Landscaping 0.0%
Snow Removal Expense 71.5%
Waterfall & Ponds Expense 100.0%

Total Landscaping & Common Areas Exp 112.6%

Neighborhood Ctr & Pools Exp
Cleaning Service Expense 98.2%
Cleaning Supplies Expense
Depreciation Pool Heaters 100.2%
Depreciation Security System 99.5%
DSL - Telephone Service 170.4%
Electric Expense 200.9%
Gas Expense 99.2%
Maintenance (Bldg) Expense 0.0%
NC Furniture/Equip.Repr/Replac 19.1%
Other Expense NC&P 0.0%
PayPal Fees 82.9%
Payroll - Pool Staff 0.0%
Payroll Taxes - Cleaning 0.0%
Pool - Open & Close Expense 0.0%
Pool Chemicals Expense 0.0%
Pool License & permit Expense 0.0%
Pool Maintenance & Repairs 100.0%
Pools Misc Expense 0.0%
Rubbish Removal Expense 0.0%
Security Expense 0.0%
TDS TV 13.6%
Telephone Local Service Expense 432.7%

Total Neighborhood Ctr & Pools Exp 109.3%

Other Expense
Accounting & Office Expense 88.3%
Income Tax Expense 110.0%
Insurance Bldg & Pools 108.0%
Legal & Professional Fees 97.5%
Postage 125.0%
Real Estate Tax Expense 100.9%

Total Other Expense 102.1%

Payroll Expenses
Payroll - Office 122.1%
Payroll Taxes - Office 90.1%
Workers Comp Ins 0.0%

Total Payroll Expenses 119.5%

12:02 PM MeadowBrook at Pleasant Valley Homeowners Association, Inc.
05/01/19 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis January through April 2019
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% of Budget

Total Expense 108.2%

Net Ordinary Income 92.1%

Net Income 92.1%

12:02 PM MeadowBrook at Pleasant Valley Homeowners Association, Inc.
05/01/19 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Accrual Basis January through April 2019

Page 4



Jan - Apr 19 Jan - Apr 18 $ Change

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Association Dues 41,040.00 37,180.00 3,860.00
Handling Fee 0.00 5.00 -5.00
Interest Income 543.81 330.55 213.26
Rent Clubhouse 955.00 1,052.00 -97.00

Total Income 42,538.81 38,567.55 3,971.26

Gross Profit 42,538.81 38,567.55 3,971.26

Expense
Landscaping & Common Areas Exp

Boulevard Islands 0.00 124.43 -124.43
Depreciation - Main Entrance 569.16 0.00 569.16
Electric-Entry Sign & Pump 79.13 84.46 -5.33
Electric - WaterFalls Expense 78.12 78.12 0.00
Landscaping Maintenance Svcs 2,150.00 0.00 2,150.00
Mowing & Trimming Services 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Expense - Lands Expense 0.00 193.89 -193.89
Snow Removal Expense 2,215.00 2,600.00 -385.00
Waterfall & Ponds Expense 539.00 0.00 539.00

Total Landscaping & Common Areas Exp 5,630.41 3,080.90 2,549.51

Neighborhood Ctr & Pools Exp
Cleaning Service Expense 1,080.00 1,200.00 -120.00
Cleaning Supplies Expense 289.74 0.00 289.74
Depreciation Pool Heaters 921.44 921.44 0.00
Depreciation Security System 298.56 0.00 298.56
DSL - Telephone Service 298.17 177.47 120.70
Electric Expense 2,210.22 1,118.94 1,091.28
Gas Expense 843.47 838.66 4.81
NC Furniture/Equip.Repr/Replac 63.25 269.81 -206.56
Other Expense NC&P 0.00 167.03 -167.03
PayPal Fees 33.16 0.00 33.16
Pool Maintenance & Repairs 1,297.77 0.00 1,297.77
Pools Misc Expense 0.00 76.36 -76.36
TDS TV 66.96 491.12 -424.16
Telephone Local Service Expense 173.07 40.88 132.19

Total Neighborhood Ctr & Pools Exp 7,575.81 5,301.71 2,274.10

Other Expense
Accounting & Office Expense 353.10 351.56 1.54
Bad Debt Write Off 0.00 225.00 -225.00
Income Tax Expense 253.00 232.00 21.00
Insurance Bldg & Pools 1,997.32 2,019.00 -21.68
Legal & Professional Fees 585.00 2,000.98 -1,415.98
Postage 70.00 41.85 28.15
Real Estate Tax Expense 4,741.81 4,679.59 62.22

Total Other Expense 8,000.23 9,549.98 -1,549.75

Payroll Expenses
Payroll - Office 1,855.54 2,160.82 -305.28
Payroll Taxes - Office 118.97 134.52 -15.55

Total Payroll Expenses 1,974.51 2,295.34 -320.83

Reconciliation Discrepancies 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Expense 23,180.96 20,227.93 2,953.03

Net Ordinary Income 19,357.85 18,339.62 1,018.23

Net Income 19,357.85 18,339.62 1,018.23

11:59 AM MeadowBrook at Pleasant Valley Homeowners Association, Inc.
05/01/19 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis January through April 2019
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% Change

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Association Dues 10.4%
Handling Fee -100.0%
Interest Income 64.5%
Rent Clubhouse -9.2%

Total Income 10.3%

Gross Profit 10.3%

Expense
Landscaping & Common Areas Exp

Boulevard Islands -100.0%
Depreciation - Main Entrance 100.0%
Electric-Entry Sign & Pump -6.3%
Electric - WaterFalls Expense 0.0%
Landscaping Maintenance Svcs 100.0%
Mowing & Trimming Services 0.0%
Other Expense - Lands Expense -100.0%
Snow Removal Expense -14.8%
Waterfall & Ponds Expense 100.0%

Total Landscaping & Common Areas Exp 82.8%

Neighborhood Ctr & Pools Exp
Cleaning Service Expense -10.0%
Cleaning Supplies Expense 100.0%
Depreciation Pool Heaters 0.0%
Depreciation Security System 100.0%
DSL - Telephone Service 68.0%
Electric Expense 97.5%
Gas Expense 0.6%
NC Furniture/Equip.Repr/Replac -76.6%
Other Expense NC&P -100.0%
PayPal Fees 100.0%
Pool Maintenance & Repairs 100.0%
Pools Misc Expense -100.0%
TDS TV -86.4%
Telephone Local Service Expense 323.4%

Total Neighborhood Ctr & Pools Exp 42.9%

Other Expense
Accounting & Office Expense 0.4%
Bad Debt Write Off -100.0%
Income Tax Expense 9.1%
Insurance Bldg & Pools -1.1%
Legal & Professional Fees -70.8%
Postage 67.3%
Real Estate Tax Expense 1.3%

Total Other Expense -16.2%

Payroll Expenses
Payroll - Office -14.1%
Payroll Taxes - Office -11.6%

Total Payroll Expenses -14.0%

Reconciliation Discrepancies 0.0%

Total Expense 14.6%

Net Ordinary Income 5.6%

Net Income 5.6%

11:59 AM MeadowBrook at Pleasant Valley Homeowners Association, Inc.
05/01/19 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis January through April 2019
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Apr 19 Apr 18 $ Change

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Association Dues 10,260.00 9,295.00 965.00
Interest Income 164.02 86.25 77.77
Rent Clubhouse 0.00 562.00 -562.00

Total Income 10,424.02 9,943.25 480.77

Gross Profit 10,424.02 9,943.25 480.77

Expense
Landscaping & Common Areas Exp

Depreciation - Main Entrance 142.29 0.00 142.29
Electric-Entry Sign & Pump 19.87 23.58 -3.71
Electric - WaterFalls Expense 19.53 19.53 0.00
Landscaping Maintenance Svcs 2,150.00 0.00 2,150.00
Mowing & Trimming Services 0.00 0.00 0.00
Snow Removal Expense 0.00 405.00 -405.00
Waterfall & Ponds Expense 539.00 0.00 539.00

Total Landscaping & Common Areas Exp 2,870.69 448.11 2,422.58

Neighborhood Ctr & Pools Exp
Cleaning Service Expense 0.00 300.00 -300.00
Cleaning Supplies Expense 289.74 0.00 289.74
Depreciation Pool Heaters 230.36 230.36 0.00
Depreciation Security System 74.64 0.00 74.64
DSL - Telephone Service 72.86 44.36 28.50
Electric Expense 211.11 208.68 2.43
Gas Expense 189.34 165.40 23.94
Pool Maintenance & Repairs 1,297.77 0.00 1,297.77
Pools Misc Expense 0.00 76.36 -76.36
TDS TV 0.00 122.78 -122.78
Telephone Local Service Expense 12.92 10.16 2.76

Total Neighborhood Ctr & Pools Exp 2,378.74 1,158.10 1,220.64

Other Expense
Accounting & Office Expense 112.84 113.22 -0.38
Bad Debt Write Off 0.00 225.00 -225.00
Insurance Bldg & Pools 499.33 504.75 -5.42
Legal & Professional Fees 0.00 570.00 -570.00

Total Other Expense 612.17 1,412.97 -800.80

Payroll Expenses
Payroll - Office 427.50 595.46 -167.96
Payroll Taxes - Office 3.75 47.32 -43.57

Total Payroll Expenses 431.25 642.78 -211.53

Total Expense 6,292.85 3,661.96 2,630.89

Net Ordinary Income 4,131.17 6,281.29 -2,150.12

Net Income 4,131.17 6,281.29 -2,150.12

12:00 PM MeadowBrook at Pleasant Valley Homeowners Association, Inc.
05/01/19 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis April 2019
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% Change

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Association Dues 10.4%
Interest Income 90.2%
Rent Clubhouse -100.0%

Total Income 4.8%

Gross Profit 4.8%

Expense
Landscaping & Common Areas Exp

Depreciation - Main Entrance 100.0%
Electric-Entry Sign & Pump -15.7%
Electric - WaterFalls Expense 0.0%
Landscaping Maintenance Svcs 100.0%
Mowing & Trimming Services 0.0%
Snow Removal Expense -100.0%
Waterfall & Ponds Expense 100.0%

Total Landscaping & Common Areas Exp 540.6%

Neighborhood Ctr & Pools Exp
Cleaning Service Expense -100.0%
Cleaning Supplies Expense 100.0%
Depreciation Pool Heaters 0.0%
Depreciation Security System 100.0%
DSL - Telephone Service 64.3%
Electric Expense 1.2%
Gas Expense 14.5%
Pool Maintenance & Repairs 100.0%
Pools Misc Expense -100.0%
TDS TV -100.0%
Telephone Local Service Expense 27.2%

Total Neighborhood Ctr & Pools Exp 105.4%

Other Expense
Accounting & Office Expense -0.3%
Bad Debt Write Off -100.0%
Insurance Bldg & Pools -1.1%
Legal & Professional Fees -100.0%

Total Other Expense -56.7%

Payroll Expenses
Payroll - Office -28.2%
Payroll Taxes - Office -92.1%

Total Payroll Expenses -32.9%

Total Expense 71.8%

Net Ordinary Income -34.2%

Net Income -34.2%

12:00 PM MeadowBrook at Pleasant Valley Homeowners Association, Inc.
05/01/19 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis April 2019
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Meadowbrook Pool Rules (Revised May 20182019)  

Members with concerns regarding any of the rules can contact one of the HOA Board members (contact information on 
http://www.meadowbrookwaunakee.org/) or a volunteer pool supervisor (contact information posted at the pools). 
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Schedule and Hours  
1. The pools are expected to be open from approximately Memorial Day weekend through Labor DaySeptember 9.  
2. The pools are normally open from 6:00 am until: 9:00 pm (through July 1520), 8:30 pm (through Aug. 15), or 8:00 

pm (through end of season).  The pools and deck area are always closed outside of the normal hours. Swimming 
when it is dark is never permitted.  The pools and the deck area are also closed if a “closed” sign is posted or if persons 
at the pool are otherwise notified of a closure.  

General Rules  
1. THERE IS NO LIFEGUARD ON DUTY.  SWIM, AND PERMIT CHILDREN TO SWIM, AT YOUR OWN RISK.  
2. Pool users must be resident members of Meadowbrook or authorized, accompanied guests of a member (see below).  
3. Any person with a communicable disease or open cut is not permitted to enter the pools.  
4. Swim diapers must be worn by children who are not toilet trained.   
5. Diaper changing on the pool deck is prohibited.  There is a diaper changing station in each restroom.  
6. Swimmers must shower before entering the pools.  
7. No pets/animals are permitted in the pool area (including the entire cement pool deck).  
8. Horseplay, roughness, fighting, and cursing are prohibited.  
9. NO RUNNING in the pool area.  
10. NO DIVING, flips, cartwheels, or back jumps off the sides of the pool.  
11. No hanging on the basketball rims/nets or volleyball net.  
12. No smoking inside the fenced pool area or inside the Neighborhood Center.  
13. No food, drink, or tobacco is allowed in the pool.  No gum is permitted in the pool or in the pool area.  
14. Glass and other shatterable items are prohibited in the pool area and on the Neighborhood Center’s elevated deck.  
15. Climbing the fence to enter or exit the pool area is never permitted.  
16. Members and guests must clean up after themselves. Please keep the pool area clean and free of litter.   
17. No cutoffs, street clothes, or under garments in lieu of swim suits or swim trunks in the pools.  
18. Keep music and voices at an acceptable level. Conduct that unreasonably interferes with others is not permitted. 

Children, Guests, and Guest Fees  

1. All pool users (including adult homeowners) are expected, upon every arrival at the pool, to check in with the pool 
attendant (when present). An HOA member shall sign in his/her group (family and any guests) in a binder that  check in 
with the pool attendant should be out on the attendant’s table during all attendant hours. If a pool user arrives in the 
morning prior to the pool attendant, please sign in when the attendant arrives. (when present) and identify their 
name/address (or, if a guest, to identify the HOA member(s) they are accompanying).   

2. At all times, children under the age of 13 must be supervised by an HOA Member who is 16 years of age or older and 
who is present at the pool for the purpose of providing supervision, with the exception that a homeowner may 
designate a responsible person from the household who is age 16 or older but not an HOA Member (such as a visiting 
grandparent) to bring the homeowner’s child(ren) to the pool and to serve as the required supervisor of the child(ren).  

3. Between the hours of 10:00 am and 8:00 pm when an attendant is on duty, the child of a homeowner who is 13-15 years 
old and who resides in Meadowbrook may use the pool unaccompanied and bring no more than ONE child as a guest who 
is also 13 or older (sign-in required). This privilege is subject to revocation for any rule violations or disruptions.  During 
other operating hours, children ages 13-15 must be accompanied by a parent or other responsible person from the 
household. 

4. Unless accompanied by a parent or other supervisor, HOA members ages 13-15 and their guests at the pool MUST 
SIGN IN at the attendant’s station upon arrival. (A sign-in sheet/binder should be at the attendant’s table.)  

5. The child of a homeowner who is 16 years old or older and who resides in Meadowbrook may use the pool 
unaccompanied and, when not accompanied by a homeowner, bring no more than THREE guests who are 13 or 
older. This privilege is subject to revocation for any rule violations or disruptions.   

6. Homeowners are responsible for making their children aware of and ensuring that their children follow the rules. HOA 
Members are responsible for making their guests aware of and ensuring that their guests follow the rules.  
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7. Subject to other rules, a member household is allowed up to 6 people (members or guests) at the pool without any 
fee.  A member household can have an additional 6 people at the pool (total of up to 12 in the household’s group) as 
long one adult Meadowbrook homeowner from the household is present at all times.  In the second group of up to 6 
people, a $2.00 guest fee applies to each person who is not an HOA member.  (Note: To determine guest fees in a 
group larger than 6 people, the HOA members in any household’s group are always counted first.) 

Staffing  
1. A Pool Attendant will normally be available from approximately 10 AM to 8:00 PM each day.  The Pool Attendant will 

help keep the pool area clean, enforce address rules issues, collect fees, etc. but is not a lifeguard.  SWIM AT 
YOUR OWN RISK.  

2. Contact information for volunteer pool supervisors is posted.  These supervisors are not normally present on-site.  

Safety  
1. Before using the pool, read and become familiar with the pool rules and the additional pool safety and pool 

hours/closing information that is posted at the pool in the window of the attendant’s room and on the HOA website. All 
pool users are expected to comply with any safety-related or rules-related directives of any of the pool attendants, 
volunteer pool supervisors, or HOA Board members.   

2. A nonswimmer (of any age) should never use the pool without direct, immediate supervision.  It is up to each person 
using the pool to assess their own need for such supervision (or the needs of any child for whom a homeowner or 
other pool user is responsible).  

3. Presence of thunder or lightning, even in the distance, requires everyone to exit the pools and the pools to close.  
30 minutes must pass after thunder or lightning is last heard/seen before the pools can re-open.  

Other  
1. The adult Meadowbrook homeowner(s) are responsible for ALL use of their HOA key fob(s).  Do not leave your fob 

where children and others can use it without your permission.  Report lost or stolen fobs immediately.  
2. Security cameras are present recording in the pool area. Audio is not recorded, and the video is not regularly live-

monitored.  
3. Pool and NCP access may be denied due to non-payment of assessments, rule violations, or other sufficient cause.  
4. Rules may be revised at any time. Current rules will be posted on the Meadowbrook website and at the pool.  
 
Rules Q&A  
1. At what time does fob access end each day at the pool gate and at the lower NCP entry?  

Fob access via the pool gate (for both entry and exit) ends at the time approximately 10 minutes after the normal closing 
time for the day. the pools close.  The lower entry into the Neighborhood Center locks out shortly after the pool closing 
timegate locks. Please make sure to exit the pool area no later than the designated closing time for the pools. 
Swimming in the dark is never permitted.  Never climb the fence. Contact a pool supervisor (numbers are 
posted) if you are unable to exit.  

2. How is a Meadowbrook homeowner defined for purposes of the pool rules?  
Meadowbrook homeowners are the adults who own the Meadowbrook home and who live in the Meadowbrook home.  

3. Who qualifies as an HOA member for purposes of the pool rules?  
HOA members are the homeowners living in the Meadowbrook neighborhood and the members of the homeowner’s 
family who also live in the Meadowbrook home.  

4. What is an HOA household for purposes of the pool rules?  
An HOA household consists of all HOA members living in a Meadowbrook home. 

5. What is the minimum age that an HOA member can be to be at the pool without supervision?  
At all times, children under the age of 13 must be directly supervised by the adult homeowner or by a child-care 
provider who has been designated by the homeowner and who is at least 16 years old (such as an older sibling, a 
visiting grandparent, etc). On a trial basis for 2018, HOA-member children who are at least 13 but under 16 may be at 
the pool unaccompanied between 10:00 am and 8:00 pm when an attendant is on duty (sign-in required).  

6. How old does an HOA member need to be to independently bring friends as guests to the pool?  
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Subject to other rules, the child of a homeowner who is at least 13, but under 16, and who resides in Meadowbrook 
may use the pool unaccompanied and bring no more than ONE other child as a guest (who must also be 13 or older).  
Similarly, the child of a homeowner who is 16 years old or older and who resides in Meadowbrook may use the pool 
unaccompanied and bring no more than THREE guests who are 13 or older.   

7. Can an HOA homeowner lend his/her key fob and pool use privileges to another person/family?  
No. Authorized guests must be accompanied by a member of an HOA household.  For example, an HOA member 
who is going on vacation cannot give his/her key fob to a friend who does not live in Meadowbrook to use the pool 
while the HOA member is away.  
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